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Rural HollBlnr Schemes

309. Shri DaUlt Sinll:h: Will the Minister of Works and UOIISiDjr be pleased to state the funds allocated for Rural Housing Schemes in Punjoab for 1965-66 and the amount actually spent so far?

The MlIlIster of Works and HalllllDr '(Shrl Mebr Chand KbanDa): The
-Government of Punjltb have not provided any funds under the Village Housing Projects Scheme in their Annual Plan for the year 1965-66.
Hence, no amount has been allocated '10 the State Government under the Schem. during the current financial year. They have, however, asked tor
... n allocation of Ro. ~ lakhs from 'L.I.C. fund. tor the grant ot house 'building loan. under the Scheme.
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Building. Constructed at Rail Marg
In New Deihl

r Shrl Blbhutl Mlsbra: 1 Shrl K. N. Tiwari: stt. Shrl p. R. Chakravertl:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Works and Housing be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i, a fact that the two buildings at Rafl Marg. New Delhi have not yet been occupied;
and

(b) if 50, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Work. and Hous-Ing (Shri Mebr Chand KbaUllll): (a)
No. One of these buildings. which has been aUotted to the Ministries of Labour and Employment and Irrigation and Power has been partly occupied. The movement started I.,t month. The other building (Vithalbhai Patel House) comprises two portions t'iz. the M.P.'s Club and residential flats. The Club portion has already been handed over to the Parliament Secretariat. In the other portion only 84 out of 144 flats haVe been completed. Of these 78 flats have already been allotted and the remaining six will be allotted shortly.

(b) Does not arise.

Report of U.S. study Team on Lanol
System In India

312. Sbrl Vidya Charan Shukla:
Will the Minbter of Planning be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1020 on th ..
11th March, 1965 and state:

(a) whether Government hav ..
flnalised consideration of the Report of the U.S. StUdy Team on Land Systems in India; and

(b) if so, the recommendations accepted by Government?

The Minister of Plannlnr (Sbrl
B. R. Bhagat): (a) and (b). Copies of "A Study on Tenurial Conditions in Package Districts" by Mr. Wolf Lade-
iin,ky, Consultant to the Ford Foundation were forwarded to the State Governments. The report alonr-' with the views of the State Governments concerned has been published.
Its copies have been placed in the Parliament Library and are' being distributed to Members of Parliament also.

Wll,il'8 Board for C.P.W.D. Workers rShrl P. C. Borooah:
313. ~ Shrl Naval Prabhakar:
L Shri Hem Raj:

Will the Minister of Works and H ..... lnr be pleased to slate:

(a) whether the C.P.W.D. Worker.-
Union has recently demanded 8 wage-board for C.P.W.D. workers; and

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto?

The Minister of Works and Hous-Ing (Shrl Mehr ChllDd Khanna): (a) and (b). A copy of a resolution passed by the Delhi Regional Conference of the C. P. W. D. Workers' Union in June. 1965. deman-ding the appointment of a wage-board was received in the Ministry. The demund ha, been carefully examined. The pay scales of the workcharged establishment were revised in 1947 and again in 195' on the basis of the reC'ommendations.

